### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

### 2012 No. 846

## The Bus Lane Contraventions (Approved Local Authorities) (England) (Amendment) and Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions Designation Order 2012

#### Citation and commencement

**1.**—(1) This Order may be cited as the Bus Lane Contraventions (Approved Local Authorities) (England) (Amendment) and Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions Designation Order 2012.

- (2) Except for article 4, this Order comes into force on 16th April 2012.
- (3) Article 4 comes into force on 11th June 2012.

#### **Revocation of previous orders**

**2.** The Road Traffic (Permitted Parking Area and Special Parking Area) (City of Derby) Order 2006(1) and the Road Traffic (Permitted Parking Area and Special Parking Area) (Metropolitan Borough of Solihull) Order 2007(2) are revoked.

# Designation of civil enforcement areas and special enforcement areas under the Traffic Management Act 2004

**3.**—(1) The Secretary of State designates each of the areas mentioned in paragraph (2) as—

- (a) a civil enforcement area for parking contraventions; and
- (b) a special enforcement area.
- (2) The areas are—
  - (a) the part of the area of The Derby City Council specified in Schedule 1;
  - (b) the part of the area of The Hampshire County Council specified in Schedules 2 and 3;
  - (c) the part of the area of The Northumberland County Council specified in Schedule 4; and
  - (d) the part of the area of The Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council specified in Schedule 5.

**4.** The Secretary of State designates the part of the area of The Somerset County Council specified in Schedule 6 as—

- (a) a civil enforcement area for parking contraventions; and
- (b) a special enforcement area.

## Amendment of the Bus Lane Contraventions (Approved Local Authorities) (England) Order 2005

**5.**—(1) The Bus Lane Contraventions (Approved Local Authorities) (England) Order 2005(**3**) is amended as follows.

(2) In the table in Schedule 2, after the row relating to The North Lincolnshire Borough Council, insert—

"The Northumberland County Council	2012/846"
------------------------------------	-----------

Signed by the authority of the Secretary of State

21st March 2012

Norman Baker Parliamentary Under Secretary of State Department for Transport

 <sup>(3)</sup> S.I. 2005/2755, amended by S.I. 2005/3406, 2006/593, 2006/1447, 2006/1516, 2006/2632, 2006/2820, 2006/3212, 2006/3419, 2006/3425, 2007/551, 2007/647, 2007/1512, 2007/1585, 2007/2323, 2007/2536, 2007/2838, 2007/3554, 2010/99 and 2010/2790.